Weighted average hedged rate for outstanding hedging instruments 1.19 USD: 1 EUR

*  The foreign currency forwards are denominated in the same currency as the highly probable expenditures (US$), therefore the hedge ratio is 1:1.

The effects of the foreign currency-related hedging instruments on the Group’s financial position and performance were as follows
in 2020:

2020

Foreign currency forwards:

Carrying amount (current liability) 151

Notional amount 2,037

Maturity date 2021

Hedge ratio* 1:1

Change in discounted spot value of outstanding hedging instruments since inception of the hedge 144

Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge ineffectiveness 144

Weighted average hedged rate for outstanding hedging instruments 1.14 USD: 1 EUR

* The foreign currency forwards and options are denominated in the same currency as the highly probable future business combination (US$), therefore the hedge ratio is 1:1.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

134  Adevinta Annual Report 2021

Note 22: Financial risk management continued

Sensitivity

Impact on post-tax profit
Impact on other components

of equity

2021
€ million

2020
€ million

2021
€ million

2020
€ million

USD/EUR exchange rate – increase 10% 1 – – 163

USD/EUR exchange rate – decrease 10% (1) – – (163)

BRL/EUR exchange rate – increase 10% 15 15 – –

BRL/EUR exchange rate – decrease 10% (15) (15) – –

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from the Brazilian real denominated financial
instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign forward exchange contracts designated as cash
flow hedges.

The above US dollar sensitivity for 2020 is not representative as the exposure does not include the hedged or underlying items as
future cash flows are not included in the Consolidated statement of financial position.

Other comprehensive income became sensitive to movements in euro/US dollar exchange rates in 2020 because of the US dollar